Doc#. 1510608060 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL CORY:, =

lllinois Anti-Predatc?rlyI *RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Lending Database
Program

Certiﬁcatefoi’c Exemption

Report Mortgage Fiand
800-532-8785

The property identified as: PIN: 12-24-307-028-0000

Address:

Street; 3548 NORTH ORIOLE AVENIE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60634

Lender: ThefSecre‘caryf of HousingfandfUrbanfDeveIopment

Borrower: PATRICIATATHERNANDEZ

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $59,638.80

Thisfpropertyf isflocatedf withirlfthefprogra\mfare,-afandftheftransactionfisfe:ncemptf fromfthefrequi::; n'.nfsfoff 765f|LCSf 7770

el seq. because the application' was ta\kenfbyf anfexemplf entity.

Certificate number: 11CA33F6-16F0-436D-9EA2-49BOFA06C098 Execution date: 04/02/2015




1510608060 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Documnt >repared By:

CHARLES DI.EONO

WELLS FARGO 4A (K, N.A,

3476 STATEVIEW B/.VD, MAC# XT801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

{800) 416-1472

When racarded mail to: #:950%086
First American Title (IMRNGIORRI MUY
Loss Miugation Title Services 1079.24
P.O Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92739

RE' HERNANDEZ - PC REC SVC

Tax/Parcel No, 12-24-307-028-0000
[Space Above This Line for f.r_arding Data]

FHA Case No.: 703 £37-5620501
SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is effeciive MARCH 17, 2018 among the
Grantor, PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ (herein “borrower”), whose addicis is 3548 NORTH ORIOLE
AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60634, The beneficiary is the Secretnry of Housing and Urban
Development, whose address s 451 Seventh Street Southwest, Washington D, 20410-8000 (heretn
“Lender”). Bomowet, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and ihe "mt herein created,
irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following descriora nioperty located
in COOK COUNTY, State of ILLINOLS, which has the legal description of

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Which has the Property Address of, 3548 NORTH ORIOLE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60634
(herein "Property Address");

Tax ID  12-24-307-028-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now ot hereafier erected on the property, and all easements, rights,

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification [nitial

Agrsement 03052015_258 - NN TERIE

First Amencan Morigage Services Page |



1510608060 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and
apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed 1o be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security
Instrument; and all of the forepoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. To Secure to Lender the repayment
of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower’s note dated MARCH 17, 2015 . and extensions and renewals
thereof (herein “Note™), in the principal sum of FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS AND 80 CENTS (U.S. 559,638.80), with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sconer
paid, due and payable on MAY £, 2045; the payment of all other sums advanced in accordence herewith to
protes( the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the covenants and agreements of
Borrowerherein

BORROWES COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to grant and vorvey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record,
Bomrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title 1o the Property against all
claims and demands; subject to encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMEMT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with Timited variations by jurisdictian to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowe: aid Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1, Payment of Principal. Borrow_t shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.

5. Borrower Not Released; Forbearonce By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
of the sums secured by this Securdy Jusi-ument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall not operate to release ilie liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to cominence proceedings against any successot in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment or otherviss modify amontization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand mz.ie ;v the original Borrower or Borrower's successors
in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising 2.y right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liabil.tv; Co-signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benetir the cuceessors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint aue several. Any Borrower who co-
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-cipping this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the iropeity under the terms of this
Security Instrument; {b) is not personally obligated to pay the swz seeneed by this Secunty
Instrument: and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree (o extond. modify, forbear
or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument-or e Note without
that Borrower's consent.

4. Notites. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given ks delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another methud. The notice
shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Bomower designates by notice to
Lendes. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC
20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Bommower, Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clduse of

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement Initial

03052015 258
B 208 TR NERRS

Firs1 Amencan Mongage Services Page 2



1510608060 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Security Tnstrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security [nstrument and the Note are declared to be
severable.

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior (o acceleration following

Porrower's breach of any covensnt or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall
ssevify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a dute, not less than 3
as¢* <vom the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d)
that {2ve to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acceleratica of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The
nofice shal fusther inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
bring a couc< action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acveleration and s9'e !f the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the motice,
Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without farthir demand and may imvoke any other remedics permitted by
Applitable Law. Lender Zaall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Section 7. inclnding, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs of title evidence.
If the Lender's interest in this Stenri*y \nstrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full inder Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secrefary
may invoke the non-judicial power of sz ¢e rovided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure
Act of 1994 ("Act™ (12 US.C. 3751 el sca) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence forechisu e and to sell the Property as provided by the
Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall dcpiive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to 2 Lender under this Paragraph or applcable law.

8. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. Borrower has no right o reinstate the loan after Lender has
accelerated the sums secured hereby. Lender may ailow Borrower to reinstate the loan providing that:
(a) Bortower pays Lender all sums which would be then due unuer ‘nis Security [nstrument and the
Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or
agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument; (c) Lorower pays al] reasonable
expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agre ments of Borrower
contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender’s and Trustee’s icmsdizs as provided in
paragraph 7 thersof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys’ fees and pinenses; and (d)
Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lier. of this Security
Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Bortower, tiis Security
Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration
had occurred.

9. Assignments of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security
hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall,
prior to acceleration under Paragraph 7 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to
collect and retain such rents as they become dve and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 7 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in pergpn, by

Wells Farge Custom FHA HAMP Loan Meodificaton Agreement Tomal

03052015_258
o s WEANINIM

First American Mortgage Services Page 3



1510608060 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and
manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents
collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the
Property and collection rents, including, but not limited to, recciver's fees, premiums on Teceiver’s
bonds and reasonable attomey’s fees, and then to the sums secured by this Security [nstrument.

Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

10. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up owtstanding liens against all or any part
+f the Property have been advanced by Lender at Bomvower’s request and upon Borrower’s
ranresentation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender
¢tail be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any
ownr or holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said
liens o7 Gobts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon

paymeni.

11. Partial Invaudity, In event amy portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Secunty
Instrument canno. be bewifully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied
first to those portions pot ==cured hereby. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of
interest or other charges perm.itted to be collected is interpreted so that any charge provided for in this
Security Instrument or in 1n Note, whether considered separately or together with other charges that
are considered
A part of this Security Instrumert :=d Note transaction, violates such law by reason, such charge is
hereby reduced to the extent necessary ‘v sliminate such violation. The amounts of such interest or
other chatges previously paid to Lende. in excess of the amounts penmitted by applicable law shall be
applied by lender to reduce the principal of tie indebtedness evidenced by the Note. or. at Lender’s
option, be refunded.

12. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Securi'y Instrument is subject 1o a law which sets
maximum loan charges, and that law is finally intcrpceted <o that the interest or other loan charges
collected or to be collected in connection with the loan ex eed ihe permitted limits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary 10 reaurs the charge to the permitted limit; and
(b) any sums already collected from Bomower which exceeded permitted limits wiil be refunded to
Bomower. Lender may choose 1o make this refund by reducing the vincipal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, ibe reduction will be treated
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

13. Borrower’s Authorization for Disclosure of Financiel Information. Borrows: horeby authorizes
the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien that has 2 griority over this
Security Tnstrument to disclose any financial information requested in writing by the ahove-named
Lender regarding Borrower's loan. Such information may include, but shall not be \imited to, the
following information: corrent loan balance, loan status, delinquency notices, tax and insurance
receipts, hazard insurance policies and flood insurance policies, and any other information deemed
necessary in its sole discretion by Lender.

To the extent the lender may elect to do so, from time to time, the Borrower hereby authorizes Lender
to cure wholly or in part any default or failure of performance under the terms of the prior Note and
Security Instrument. The Borrower hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold harmless any Lender
acting in reliance upon this provision ftom any and all liability and causes of action arising from
actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to. all attorney fees. costy and

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Lean Madification Agreement nial

03052015_258
s [RRANUERIN

First American Mortgage Services Page 4



1510608060 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expenses incurred for any reason. This provision cannot be amended, revoked, superseded, or
canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debi without the express written consent of the
Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used from fime to time, and
shall inure to the benefit of the Lendet, its successors and assigns.

14. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate, Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to
require payment in full of all sums secared by this Security Instrument except as provided in

parageaph 7

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER
SUPERIA MORTGAGES OR DEED OF TRUST

Borrower- a7 1 =nder request the holder of any Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other encumbrance with a lien
which has priotity over this Security Instrament (o give Notice to Lender, at Lender’s address set forth on
page one of s Security Instrument, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any salc or
cther foreclosure action.,

BY SIGNING NEXT P/GE. Borrower accepts and agrees (o the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any riderc) exscuted by Borvower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borro'ws. has executed this Security Instrument.

Wells Fago Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modificaion Agreemertt Tt

03052015_258
T8 |"lll I I

First Amevican Morigage Services Page 5



1510608060 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Insttument. '
Qxﬂmﬂ.ﬂ@a‘m&/ 4215
Bomower: PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ (&) Date

Borrower: Daie
Bomower: Date
Borrower: <~/ Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

. ., BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of J ‘ ,1 1 m_ﬁlé (
County of C,OO t
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _ﬁ?ﬁf. é 4 / 010 15
(date) by PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ (namefs o person/s acknowledged).

L LRSS

Notary Public

Seal ’ '
g’r?:t)Name: éé éggg Zi/a_sg '7/4

My commission expires: (7 / /5 / 20/ &£

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Apgreement lmtsal

(3052015_258
s BTEREINURN

Furst Amencan Morigage Services Page 6



1510608060 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ

LO2« NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL SESCRIPTION:

LOT SIXYEZ:(i6) IN BLOCK FOUR (4) IN GAUNTLETT, FEUERBORN AND KLODE'S
BELMONT HEIC ™S ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST HALF (i/2) OF THE
EAST HALF (1/2) OF THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER (1/4) OF FRACTIONAL
SECTION 24, SOUTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD 1’87 N7IPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3548 NORTH ORIOLE AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60634

Wells Fargo Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement Tnitial

03052015_258
o 1N

Furst Amencan Mortgage Setvices Page 7



1510608060 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: MARCH 17, 2015

Loan Number: (scan barcode)

Lender: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Borrower: PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ

Property Address: 3548 NORTH ORIOLE AVENUE. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60634

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS V/RITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES 'AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEM? OPANEQUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORA(2.CREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Recelpt of Notice. The urdersigned hereby admil fo having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of e Loan Agresment. "Loan Agreement' means one of more promises, promissory noles.
agreements, undertakings. ‘seruiy agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions o7 docrents. pursuant 1o which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or delay repayment »f meney, goods or any gther thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make

a financial accommodati 4 Q\

, At a . ?/,,; (5
Botrower { ' Date
PATRICIA A HERNANDEZ
Borrower v, Date
Borrower - Date
Borrower LY Date
Barsawer /) Date
Borrower Date
t\)l;gs Fago Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modsfication Agreement Initsal

2015_258
s NITIRHERIND

Firs1 Amenican Mortgage Services Page 8



